
   

 

 

City of Milpitas, California 

              

BUDGET CHANGE FORM 

 

 From* To* 

Type of Change 

 

 

Account 

 

Amount 

 

Account 

 

Amount 

Check one: 
 

  Budget Appropriation 

  Budget Transfer 

 

 

350-3718 

 

 

$145,000 

 

350-9104237 $145,000 

 

 

Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to the Fee Reimbursement Agreement with Anton 
Milpitas 730 LLC and Anton Milpitas 750 LLC for reimbursement for the actual cost of crosswalk 
improvements on E. Capitol Avenue, and approve the budget appropriation of $145,000 from TASP to the 
non-departmental operating budget. 
 
Background: 
On June 6, 2017 the City Council approved the public improvement plans and the Improvement Agreement 
(“Agreement”) for the Anton Development Project located at 730 and 750 East Capitol Avenue by Anton 
Milpitas 730 LLC and Anton Milpitas 750 LLC (“Developer”) within the Transit Area Specific Plan (TASP) 
Area.   
 
The Project is within the TASP area and is required to pay TASP Development Impact Fees (TASP Fee) to 
be used for the design and construction of certain public facilities and improvements. In addition to the 
construction of the required TASP improvements for the project, the City requested the Developer also 
construct crosswalk improvements across East Capitol Avenue at the intersection of South Milpitas 
Boulevard to provide better access to the Milpitas Transit Station. The developer will be reimbursed for the 
actual cost to construct the new crosswalk, which is estimated not to exceed $145,000, from the TASP 
Fund. 
Amendment No. 1 to the Fee Reimbursement Agreement is proposed to allow for the reimbursement 
against the TASP Fund paid by the Developer for construction of the crosswalk improvements, and the 
Amendment to the Fee Reimbursement Agreement has been reviewed by the City Attorney as to form. 
 
Analysis: 
Staff recommends the City Council grant authorization to the City Manager to execute the Free 
Reimbursement Agreement Amendment for the construction of the TASP public improvements. The 
developer will be reimbursed for the actual cost to construct the new public improvements, which is 
estimated not to exceed $145,000.  
 

Policy Alternative: 
Alternative 1: 
Do not approve granting authorization to the City Manager to approve Amendment No. 1 to the Fee 
Reimbursement Agreement to allow for reimbursement to the Developer for City requested crosswalk 
improvements. 
 
 
 
 
Pros: None 



 
Cons: The City has determined the need for the additional crosswalk improvements on East Capital Avenue 
near South Milpitas Boulevard, and the Amendment No. 1 to the Fee Reimbursement Agreement 
Amendment is the mechanism required to reimburse the Developer from TASP funds for the requested 
crosswalk improvement.  
Reason not recommended: The Developer has agreed to construct the additional crosswalk improvements 
with the understanding reimbursement form TASP funding will be provided. If Amendment No. 1 the Fee 
Reimbursement Agreement is not approved, the crosswalk improvements may not be completed.  
 
Fiscal Impact: 
Amendment No. 1 to the Fee Reimbursement Agreement to allow for TASP reimbursement to the 
Developer is required for construction of the additional crosswalk improvements. The actual amount of 
reimbursement will be based upon the actual cost for design and construction of the improvements.  The 
maximum reimbursement amount is not to exceed $145,000. A budget appropriation of $145,000 from 
TASP into the non-departmental operating budget will be required.  
 
California Environmental Quality Act: 
Granting authorization to the City Manager to approve the Fee Reimbursement Agreement Amendment is 
not considered a project under CEQA as there will be no direct or reasonably foreseeable indirect physical 
change in the environment.   
 
Recommendations: 
Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 1 to the Fee Reimbursement Agreement with Anton 
Milpitas 730 LLC and Anton Milpitas 750 LLC for reimbursement for the actual cost of crosswalk 
improvements on E. Capitol Avenue, and approve the budget appropriation of $145,000 from TASP to the 
non-departmental operating budget. 
 
Attachments: 

1. Amendment No, 1 Fee Reimbursement Agreement 
2. Budget Appropriation Sheet 

 
 Check if City Council Approval required.                  Meeting Date:  April 20, 2021 

 
 

   Requested by: Department Head: Steve Erickson Date: April 20, 2021 

 Reviewed by: Finance Director: Lauren Lai Date: April 20, 2021 

 

 Date approved by City Council, if required: Confirmed by: 

FI/24786/V Form 30-222 (Rev. 1/92) 


